
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Performance Review Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 5 November 2019 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393  

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Wednesday 13 November 2019

A meeting of the Audit & Performance Review Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room B, Somerset House, Service 
Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2019 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 External Audit  

a Audit Progress - Request for a Late Audit  (Pages 5 - 10)
Report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) (APRC/19/16).



b External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  (Pages 11 - 26)
The Authority’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, has submitted FOR 
INFORMATION a report (enclosed with this agenda) setting out the progress made 
in delivering its audit responsibilities to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority up to the beginning of November 2019 together with a Sector Update.. 

c Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 27 - 40)
The Authority’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, has submitted the Annual Audit 
Letter for the year ended 31 March 2019 to the Committee FOR INFORMATION.

5 Audit & Review 2019/20 Progress Report (Pages 41 - 50)
Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (APRC/19/17) attached.

6 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 51 - 54)
Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (APRC/19/18) attached.

7 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report: April to September 
2019/20 (Pages 55 - 76)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (APRC/19/19) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Clayton, Napper, Prowse (Vice-Chair), Saywell, 
Way and Wheeler



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda. 

2. Reporting of Meetings
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any part of the 
meeting which is open to the public – unless there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - 
and use any communication method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to 
publish, post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the content or accuracy of 
any such report, which should not be construed as representing the official, Authority record of the meeting.  
Similarly, any views expressed in such reports should not be interpreted as representing the views of the 
Authority.
Flash photography is not permitted and any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single 
fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the 
meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be 
filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.

3. Declarations of Interests at meetings (Authority Members only)
If you are present a
[...]
inded that, in accordance with Standing Order 37, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

19 July 2019 

Present:
Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Napper, Saywell and Wheeler.

Also Present:
Councillor Randall Johnson.

Apologies:-
Councillors Clayton, Prowse and Way.

* APRC/1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

* APRC/2  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority's Financial Statements 2018-19

a  Audit Findings for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 2018-19

The Committee considered a document prepared by the Authority’s external auditor 
(Grant Thornton) setting out the audit findings and opinion on the Authority’s financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.
No areas of concern were identified in relation to the risks identified in the audit plan 
and the overall approach adopted by the Authority was considered appropriate.  The 
external auditor was satisfied that the Authority was a going concern and had good 
arrangements in place to secure value for money, albeit that it faced significant 
challenges.  The Authority had also addressed recommendations in the previous 
(2017-18) audit findings in relation to cross-charging and governance arrangements 
for Red One Ltd. and the external auditor was of the view that, as a result, any 
associated risks were being properly mitigated.
The 2018-19 audit findings contained two recommendations (one relating to the 
transfer of payroll services to another provider; the other relating to the funding gap 
indicated in the Authority’s Medium Term Financial Plan [MTFP]), the former of which 
had already been addressed by the Authority and the latter of which would be 
addressed both by the Safer Together programme and by adjusting the MTFP to 
account for the impact of the recent McCloud/Sargeant judgement (relating to 
pension scheme transitional arrangements), once known.
In presenting the audit findings, Mr. Morris (Grant Thornton) also highlighted an 
increase in audit fees of £1,500 as a result of additional work required following the 
McCloud/Sargeant judgement.  
In conclusion, Mr. Morris acknowledged the assistance provided by the Treasurer 
and finance department staff in undertaking the audit and stated that the anticipation 
was that an unqualified audit opinion would be issued.
The Committee asked to have placed on record its thanks to the Treasurer and 
finance department staff.
(SEE ALSO ITEMS *APRC/2(b), *APRC/2(c), *APRC/3 AND *APRC/4 BELOW)

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



b  Statement of Accounts 2018-19

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (APRC/19/10) to which was appended the audited version of the 
Authority’s Statement of Accounts for the 2018-19 financial year.  A supplementary 
paper (APRC/19/16) was also circulated listing amendments to the Statement of 
Accounts since receipt of a revised “IAS19” report from the Authority’s actuaries 
addressing the impact of the McCloud/Sargeant judgement on pension liabilities.
The overall impact of this was to include a Past Service Cost of £23.042m, giving a 
revised balance sheet pension liability of £785.502m.
RESOLVED that, subject to incorporation of the changes as detailed in 
supplementary paper APRC/19/16, the audited Statement of Accounts for 2018-19 
be approved for publication.
(SEE ALSO MINUTE *APRC/2(a) ABOVE AND MINUTES *APRC/2(c) AND 
*APRC/4 BELOW)

c  2018-19 Letter of Representation

RESOLVED that the Audit & Performance Review Committee Chair and the 
Treasurer be authorised to sign, on behalf of the Authority, the Letter of 
Representation to the external auditor (Grant Thornton) on the Authority’s 2018-19 
financial statements.
(SEE ALSO MINUTES *APRC/2(a) AND *APRC/2(b) ABOVE)

* APRC/3  2018-19 Annual Statement of Assurance

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(APRC/19/11) to which was appended the final 2018-19 Annual Statement of 
Assurance for the Authority.  The document had been prepared in accordance with 
relevant legislative and best practice requirements (including the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations, the Fire and Rescue National Framework and the CIPFA/SOLACE good 
governance framework). 
The Committee noted that the Annual Statement of Assurance had been submitted 
for external verification with the Authority’s financial statements for 2018-19.  The 
external auditor (Grant Thornton) had not identified any issues with the Annual 
Statement of Assurance.
The Chief Fire Officer reported that, following production of the 2018-19 Annual 
Statement of Assurance, the Service had undergone its first inspection by Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS).  
Although the Service had, in recent years, invested more in both fitness staff and 
equipment, it was recognised that further improvements could still be made.  The 
Service had recently developed a new fitness assessment policy involving a three 
yearly medical and an annual occupational fitness test (a drill ground test), with an 
element of individual choice in which to opt for to evidence occupational fitness.  An 
action plan for implementation of the new policy was in development.  Progress 
against this would be reported to future meetings but it was suggested that this 
should also be captured in Section 9 of the Annual Assurance Statement (Significant 
Governance, Operational or Financial Control Issues) and progress also monitored 
through the audit tracker.

Page 2



RESOLVED that, subject to Section 9 being amended to include reference to 
firefighter fitness, the Annual Statement of Assurance for 2018-19 be approved and 
published on the Authority’s website.

* APRC/4  Going Concern Review

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance 
(Treasurer) (APRC/18/17) that provided a formal response from management to the 
external auditor (Grant Thornton) on the ability of the Authority to continue as a going 
concern. 
The report contained a review of the financial position as at 31 March 2019 alongside 
an assessment of the ability of the Authority to continue operating for the foreseeable 
future.  The report confirmed that the Authority was operating within a robust control 
environment which was evidenced through appropriate assurance, financial and 
operational monitoring reports both to management and the Authority.  
In presenting the report, the Director of Finance and Resourcing (Treasurer) drew 
attention to an amendment to the balance sheet and pension scheme deficit figures 
quoted at paragraph 5.1, which now stood at £658.4m and £785.5m respectively as a 
result of the implications of the McCloud/Sargeant judgement.
(SEE ALSO MINUTES *APRC/2(a) AND *APRC/2(b) ABOVE).

* APRC/5  Audit & Review 2019-20 Progress Report

The Committee received, for information, a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/19/13) setting out progress to date against the approved 2019-
20 internal audit plan together with information on additional review work undertaken.  
Based on the work completed to date and knowledge from previous years, the Devon 
& Somerset Fire & Rescue Service continued to demonstrate a good level of internal 
control. 

* APRC/6  Comparative Analysis: National Incident Statistics,  Year-ending December 
2018

The Committee received, for information, a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/19/14) comparing the most recent operational activity national 
statistics (as published by the Home Office on 8 May 2019) on incidents during the 
2018 calendar year with Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”) 
activity for the same period.
The Service had seen a 5% reduction in incidents attended when compared to 2017.  
Nationally, incidents attended had increased by 2%.  The Service had seen a 3% 
increase in primary fires when compared to 2017, with the national position being a 
2% decrease.  The 3% increase for the Service was as a result of a 20% increase in 
primary vehicle fires.  
On average, for the Service, 70% of primary vehicle fires started accidentally 
compared to 53% nationally.  Accidental primary vehicle fires for the Service during 
July, August and September totalled 155 (22% higher than the annual average of 
127).  Department for Transport data indicated that drivers covered an average of 4% 
more miles during the summer months compared to the national average.  The 
increase in accidental vehicle fires during the summer months was considered to be 
linked to the influx of tourists to the region, with the proportional increase in miles 
travelled being significantly higher in the South West than the national average.

Page 3



* APRC/7  Local Pension Board Annual Report 2018-19

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services 
(APRC/19/15) to which was appended the Local Pension Board annual report for 
2018-19.  The report provided information on, amongst other things, work undertaken 
by the Board in 2018-19; details of any areas investigated and the outcome of this; 
management of conflicts of interest; and identified risks and other areas of potential 
concern.  
RESOLVED that the Local Pensions Board annual report for 2018-19, as appended 
to report APRC/19/15, be endorsed. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.05 am

Page 4



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

APRC/19/16

MEETING AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 13 NOVEMBER 2019

SUBJECT OF REPORT AUDIT PROGRESS  - REQUEST FOR A LATE AUDIT 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer)

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) The Committee is asked to express its view to the external auditors 
on the potential for a “late” audit;

(b) That the Director of Finance & Resourcing be delegated authority 
to publish a revised audit notice by 31 July 2020 in the event that 
the Committee is minded to agree to a “late” audit

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 brought forward the timetable 
for closure of the accounts, production of the financial statements and 
subsequent external audit from 2017/18 onwards. 
This Authority has successfully published draft accounts by the revised 
deadline of 31st May with the external audit having been completed by 
the 31st July of each year. However, across Local Government, external 
auditors are struggling to meet the demands of the new schedule and 
there were many organisations which failed to meet the 31st July 
deadline in 2019.
This Authority’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, has proposed that 
some of their lower risk clients have a “late” audit during September 
2020, on the basis that fewer issues are likely to arise which can’t be 
resolved by the end of September.
The Service does not have a preference over the timing of the audit but 
would like to seek the view of the Committee. However, it is important 
that this Authority is not open to criticism for having inappropriate 
financial controls, systems and processes in place to produce a good set 
of accounts.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

 A potential September meeting of the Audit and Performance 
Review Committee;

 Finance team workload/conflict with budget setting;

 Finance team annual leave planning;

 Potential conflict  with the dates of Her Majesty’s Inspector of 
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS)  second 
inspection.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

N/A

APPENDICES Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Page 5

Agenda Item 4a



LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Page 6



1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Accou
[...]
omplies with the Regulations.

Page 8



4.3 The Committee is asked to express its view to the external auditors on the potential for a 
“late” audit.

4.4 In the event that the Committee is minded to accede to the request for a “late” audit, the 
Director of Finance & Resourcing be delegated authority to publish a revised notice by 
31 July 2020.
AMY WEBB
Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer)  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority

Year ending 31 March 2020

November 2019

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4b



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2019

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at November 2019 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 6

2

P
age 12



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2019

This paper provides the Audit and Performance Review Committee with a 

report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit and Performance Review Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we 

have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications 

www.grantthornton.co.uk

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager./

Introduction

3

Barrie Morris

Engagement Lead

T 011
[...]
date | November 2019

Authorities are tackling a continuing drive to 

achieve greater efficiency in the delivery of 

public services, whilst facing the challenges to 

address rising demand, ongoing budget 

pressures and social inequality.

Our sector update provides you with an up to date summary of emerging 

national issues and developments to support you. We cover areas which 

may have an impact on your organisation, the wider NHS and the public 

sector as a whole. Links are provided to the detailed report/briefing to 

allow you to delve further and find out more. 

Our public sector team at Grant Thornton also undertake research on 

service and technical issues. We will bring you the latest research 

publications in this update. We also include areas of potential interest to 

start conversations within the organisation and with Audit and 

Performance Review Committee members, as well as any accounting 

and regulatory updates. 

Sector Update

6

More information can be found on our dedicated public sector and local 

government sections on the Grant Thornton website by clicking on the logos 

below:

• Grant Thornton Publications

• Insights from local  government sector 

specialists

• Reports of interest

• Accounting and regulatory updates

Public Sector
Local 

government

P
age 16

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-sector/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/industries/public-sector/local-government/


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2019

HMICFRS Inspection – summary of Second 

Tranche

HMICFRS have inspected 16 services in the first tranche of 

inspections. Each inspection assesses how effective and efficient 

the service is, how it protects the public against fires and other 

emergencies and how it responds to the same. They also assess 

how well each service looks after the people who work there. 

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority are in the third 

tranche of
[...]
er 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The aims of Risk Management for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the 
Service”) are to:

 Protect the assets of the Service;

 Ensure service continuity; and

 Facilitate innovation and opportunity.

1.2 Risk management does not mean risk avoidance.  It is about encouraging officers and 
managers to identify, understand and control risk and to learn how to accept the right 
level of risk.

2. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

2.1 The corporate risk register captures and describes the Authority’s most significant risks, 
with a focus on cross-cutting risks and major projects.  It is formally reviewed and 
refreshed on a regular cycle.  In order to embed the Service’s approach to managing 
strategic and operational risks, risk management is integrated within the planning 
process so that it is part of direction setting, activity and resource planning and activity 
monitoring.  

2.2 The process includes the identification, assessment and recording of risks and mitigating 
activities which is incorporated into annual directorate statements and service plans.  
The final stage of the process, once risks have been reviewed by risk owners and 
directors, is for the Audit & Performance Review Committee to consider and comment.  

2.3 The Service risk profile has changed over the last six months.  The corporate risk 
register entries now total nine, with one new risk added July 2019, CR054 Fire Fighter 
Fitness.  

 Following the final HMICFRS inspection week, the Executive Board reviewed 
the immediate feedback from HMICFRS and agreed next steps.  In total, ten 
Risk Critical Urgent Pathway assessments (RCUP) were reviewed and the 
Executive Board agreed to add CR054 Fire Fighter Fitness to the Corporate 
Risk Register.  The remaining nine RCUP’s are to be transferred to the Safer 
Together Programme or into the Service’s Corporate Planning framework, via 
annual directorate statements or service plans, with monthly monitoring by the 
Governance & Digital Services directorate.

 Risk CR052 Industrial action has reduced impact as a result of the 2019 pay 
offer being accepted by representative bodies.  

 Risk CR049 had increased in severity because of uncertainty surrounding the 
potential of leaving the EU with no deal on 31 October 2019.  A risk workshop 
held 24 September 2019 captured risks and impacts to the Service’s ability to 
continue to provide our service.  The Brexit risk register has been reviewed 
regularly at contingency response meetings.  A strategic Brexit business 
continuity exercise was held October to further test adequacy of the Service 
planning assumptions.  However, given the EU decision to agree to HM 
Government’s request for a Brexit extension to 31 January 2020, the risk of a 
no deal exit from the EU has now reduced in severity.

Page 52



2.4 Risk horizon scanning is a technique which is used to explore potential future 
developments, better anticipate risks and emerging trends that might affect the Service.  
It helps by taking a longer term strategic approach and makes present plans more 
resilient to future uncertainty.  At appendix 1 the Institute of Internal Audit horizon 
scanning report overview gives insight into multiple organisations five year strategic risk 
perceptions.  The Service Executive Board commissioned two deep dive risk workshops, 
Brexit and Digital Transformation, both of which were completed and outputs currently 
being analysed with a view to update the Corporate Risk Register accordingly.

2.5 As is normal, there have been minor changes to control measures across the risk 
portfolio.  Risk owners are assigned to each issue with active mitigation in place.  All risk 
register owners have reviewed, updated their risk mitigations and agreed new review 
dates for annual directorate and service plan level registers.  Overall, the Executive 
Board was satisfied with the adequacy of risk mitigation progress.   

    

3. AMENDE
[...]
ting period April to 
September 2019.
The report features the measure details together with information on the 
measure status – in this report a measure status can be classed as 
‘positive performance’, ‘monitor performance’ or ‘negative exception’. 
The measure statuses are established through assessing performance 
vs previous year and medium to long-term trends. This method gives a 
rounded picture of performance and directs focus effectively on 
emerging issues.
Where a measure is reported as an exception, an exception report will 
be included, providing additional information and analysis relating to the 
measure and identifying whether further action should be considered at 
this point.
Commentary is included to provide additional contextual information 
related to the measures within the report and highlights the activities that 
are being carried out to improve performance.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

None

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

None

APPENDICES A. Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Performance Report 
– April to September 2019/20

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority Corporate Plan 2013/14 
– 2014/15

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save

April to September 2019/20 
Performance Report

Audit and Performance Review Committee

23/10/2019

Devon & Somerset
Fire & Rescue Service

Strategic Analysis Team

Page 57



Page 2 of 19
Page 58



Page Description

3 Contents

4 Introduction

5 Executive Summary

6 Measure Status

7 to 10
Measures 1-3: Performance against measures relating to fires in the home, 

exception reports and commentary on associated activities.

11 to 16

Measures 4-6 Details: Performance against measures relating to fires where 

people work, visit and in vehicles, exception reports and commentary on 

associated activities.

17 to 18

Measures 7-8 Details: Performance against measures relating to emergency
[...]
Aug-19

Control Support Staff

Actual Previous % Var. Actual Previous % Var.

-30.8%

Days / Shifts Lost 115.0 134.7 -14.6% 629.3 835.5 -24.7%

Overall Sickness Rate 3.39 3.94 -14.1% 2.30 3.32

-35.2%

Days / Shifts Lost - Long Term 72.0 60.7 18.7% 385.8 546.7 -29.4%

Sickness Rate - Long Term 2.12 1.78 19.4% 1.41 2.17

63.5 130.5 -51.4%

Sickness Rate - Short Term Cert. 0.65 1.35 -51.9% 0.23 0.52

* Long Term Sickness: >28 Calendar Days

** Short-Term Certified Sickness: 8 to 28 Calendar Days 

*** Short Term Sickness: <8 Calendar Days 

4.4%

Days / Shifts Lost - ST 21.0 28.0 -25.0% 180.1 156.4 13.7%

Sickness Rate - Short Term 0.62 0.82 -24.5% 0.66 0.63

-55.8%

Days / Shifts Lost - ST Cert. 22.0 46.0 -52.2%

Period

R
at

e
 o

f 
Si

ck
n

e
ss

1.0

0.8

0.6

0.4

0.2

0.0

Page 19 of 19

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a Audit Progress - Request for a Late Audit
	4b External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	4c Annual Audit Letter
	5 Audit & Review 2019/20 Progress Report
	6 Corporate Risk Register
	7 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report: April to September 2019/20
	Appendix A to Report APRC/19/19




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

13 November 2019 

Present:-

Councillors Clayton, Napper, Prowse (Vice-Chair), Saywell and Wheeler

Apologies:-

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair)

NB.  Councillor Prowse took the Chair for this meeting in the absence of Councillor Healey MBE.

* APRC/8  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

* APRC/9  External Audit

* a  Audit Progress - Request for a Late Audit

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resourcing 
(Treasurer) (APRC/19/16) that set out further information on a request received from 
the external auditor, Grant Thornton, for a late audit of the Authority’s financial 
statements in 2020.

Barrie Morriss, representing Grant Thornton, was present at the meeting and he gave 
an overview of the main reasons behind the request made to the Authority for a late 
audit.  These included:

 That the bringing forward of publication of the Statement of Accounts to 31 
July was untenable for external auditors given the availability of quality 
resources to help meet public sector demand;

 Although Grant Thornton had outperformed other external auditors (63% of its 
audits delivered by 31 July as opposed to a 58% average in the sector) it was 
still requesting a late audit for the Authority on the basis that it had fewer 
issues to be resolved (i.e. financial management and internal controls were of 
a good standard) and this would allow more time for Grant Thornton to focus 
on other, less compliant clients;

 This was a sector wide issue and agreeing to the request for a late audit 
would not prejudice the Authority’s ability to publish its accounts in 
compliance with the Account & Audit Regulations 2015 and would not be a 
reflection on the Authority’s performance.



The Director of Finance & Resourcing (Treasurer) advised the Committee of her 
reservations in respect of the request made for a late audit.  These were primarily 
surrounding the points:

 that the Home Office was collating a list of those authorities that did not meet 
the requisite audit publication date and that the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) may choose to publish this in 2020 so there was a 
potential reputational risk for this Authority; and

 that this may increase pressure on the Finance team as pushing the audit of 
financial statements to late September would begin to clash with the start of 
the budget setting process.

It was noted that the Director of Finance & Resourcing would, however, work closely 
with Grant Thornton to ensure that the requisite statement on publication of a late 
audit would reflect the reasons behind this clearly should the Committee be minded 
to agree this.  The Director of Governance & Digital Services added that the purpose 
of the audit was to provide assurance and, if agreeing to a late audit would assist the 
auditors in the performance of their duties, it could be justified as being in the general 
public interest.
Councillor Saywell MOVED (seconded by Councillor Wheeler):

“that the request made by Grant Thornton for a late audit in 2020 be approved 
and that the Director of Finance & Resourcing be delegated authority to 
publish a revised audit notice by 31 July 2020 stating clearly the reasons 
behind this”.

The motion was CARRIED unanimously.
RESOLVED that the request made by Grant Thornton for a late audit in 2020 be 
approved and that the Director of Finance & Resourcing be delegated authority to 
publish a revised audit notice by 31 July 2020 stating clearly the reasons behind this.

* b  External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

The Committee received, for information, an external audit progress report and 
sector update from Grant Thornton (the Authority’s external auditor) covering, 
amongst other areas:

 The completion of the financial statements audit by 31 July 2019 and value for 
money assessment;

 The 2019-20 audit deliverables;

 a sector report highlighting Grant Thornton publications, insights from local 
government sector specialists, reports of interest and accounting and 
regulatory update;

 Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) news;

 Chartered institute of Public Financial Accountants (CIPFA) – Chief Fire 
Officer confidence survey;

 Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government – an independent 
probe into local government audit and Brexit preparations; and

 National Audit Office – Code of Audit Practice.



* c  Annual Audit Letter

The Committee received for information the Authority’s Annual Audit Letter for the 
year ended 31 March 2019 as submitted by the Authority’s external auditor, Grant 
Thornton. 

Barrie Morriss, representing Grant Thornton, drew attention to the work that had 
been undertaken with the Authority during the year, including the Statement of 
Accounts and the Value for Money conclusion, both of which had received an 
unqualified opinion. 

* APRC/10  Audit & Review 2019/20 Progress Report

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Governance & 
Digital Services (APRC/19/17) that set out the progress made to date by the Service 
against the approved 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan and which also provided an update 
on any additional reviews undertaken.

The Audit & Review Manager drew attention to the final report on the Fleet Review 
which was a repeat audit.  He indicated that this area was still requiring improvement 
but that there was a positive direction of travel with a lot of actions implemented but 
not embedded yet.  It was expected that it may be up to 2 years before the benefits 
would be realised fully.  Reference was also made to the work being undertaken by 
the Operational Assurance team on reviewing systems and processes which would 
impact on the reporting of any trends identifies in the future.

* APRC/11  Corporate Risk Register

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Governance & 
Digital Services (APRC/19/18) on the Corporate Risk Register and specifically, any 
new risks added within the previous six months.  
The report identified that the Service risk profile had changed in the last six months.  
The corporate risk register entries totalled nine with one new risk (added in July 
2019) in respect of Firefighter Fitness (CR054).  Risk CR052 (industrial action) had 
reduced as a result of the 2019 Firefighters’ pay award being accepted.  The risk of a 
“no deal” Brexit has also been de-escalated because of the decision by the EU to 
agree an extension to 31 January 2020.
The report identified that the Service risk profile had changed in the last six months.  
The corporate Risk register entries totalled nine now with one new risk (added in July 
2019) in respect of Firefighter Fitness (CR054).  Risk CR052 (industrial action) had 
reduced now as a result of the 2019 Firefighters’ pay award being offered and 
accepted.  The risk of a “no deal” Brexit has also been de-escalated currently due to 
the decision by the EU to agree an extension to 31 January 2020.

* APRC/12  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report: April to 
September 2019/20

The Committee received, for information, a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (APRC/19/19) to which was appended the Service performance report 
covering the Period April to September 2019.  The report featured performance 
measure details with information on the measure status (positive performance; 
monitor performance; negative exception) established through assessing 
performance against that in the previous year and medium to long-term trends.  



Commentary was included to provide additional contextual information and activities 
being undertaken to improve performance. 

The status on performance for the period April to September 2019 was included in 
the report which showed that four measures were positive, two were being monitored 
and two were in negative exception.  The two measures in negative exception were:

 Fire related deaths where people live; and

 Fire related deaths where people work, visit and in vehicles.

Further detail on the reasons behind these measures being in negative exception 
were set out within the report.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.17 am


